
 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Janelle E. Sharer, Cal. Bar No. 354100 
George C. Freeman, III (pro hac vice) 
Jamie L. Berger (pro hac vice) 
Shaun P. McFall (pro hac vice) 
BARRASSO USDIN KUPPERMAN 
   FREEMAN & SARVER, L.L.C. 
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2350  
New Orleans, Louisiana  70112 
Telephone:  504-589-9700 
Facsimile:  504-589-9701 
jsharer@barrassousdin.com 
gfreeman@barrassousdin.com 
jberger@barrassousdin.com 
smcfall@barrassousdin.com 
 
Attorneys for Loyd Bouldin, Wade Cardon, Bryan Hutto, 
Joshua Lambert, Cody Mares, Martial Martinoni, Steven 
Schwartz, Samuel Sigler, Keith Smith, & Kevin Sullivan 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

AMERIPRISE FINANCIAL 
SERVICES, LLC, 

 Plaintiff, 

 v. 

LPL FINANCIAL LLC, 

 Defendant. 

Case No. 24-CV-01333-JO-MSB 
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 
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NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1291, 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a), 

and 9 U.S.C. § 16(a), Loyd Bouldin, Wade Cardon, Bryan Hutto, Joshua Lambert, 

Cody Mares, Martial Martinoni, Steven Schwartz, Samuel Sigler, Keith Smith, and 

Kevin Sullivan (the “Advisors”) appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the 

Ninth Circuit from the Order Dismissing Motion to Intervene & Motion to Enforce 

Compliance with Stipulated Order (Doc. 92) dated July 18, 2025. 

 

DATED: July 21, 2025   
BARRASSO USDIN KUPPERMAN 
   FREEMAN & SARVER, L.L.C. 

 
By: /s/ George C. Freeman, III  

George C. Freeman, III  
Attorney for Advisors 
Email: gfreeman@barrassousdin.com
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REPRESENTATION STATEMENT 

 Pursuant to Circuit Rule 3-2, Appellants hereby identify the parties to this 

appeal and the names, addresses, telephone numbers, and email addresses of their 

respective counsel: 

Appellants: Loyd Bouldin, Wade Cardon, Bryan Hutto, Joshua 
Lambert, Cody Mares, Martial Martinoni, Steven 
Schwartz, Samuel Sigler, Keith Smith, Kevin Sullivan 

Counsel for Appellants: George C. Freeman, III 
Jamie L. Berger 
Shaun P. McFall 
BARRASSO USDIN KUPPERMAN 
   FREEMAN & SARVER, L.L.C. 
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2350  
New Orleans, Louisiana  70112 
Telephone:  504-589-9700 
gfreeman@barrassousdin.com 
jberger@barrassousdin.com 
smcfall@barrassousdin.com 

 

Appellee: Ameriprise Financial Services, LLC 

Counsel for Appellee: Michael S. Taaffe 
Justin P. Senior 
James E. Fanto 
Travis G. Taaffe 
SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP 
240 South Pineapple Avenue,  
Post Office Box 49948 
Sarasota, Florida 34230-6948 
Telephone:  (941) 364-2720 
Mtaaffe@shumaker.com 
Jsenior@shumaker.com 
Jfanto@shumaker.com 
Ttaaffe@shumaker.com 
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Daniel S. Agle 
Gregory A. Garbacz 
KLINEDINST PC 
501 West Broadway, Suite 1100 
San Diego, California 92101 
Telephone:  (619) 400-8000 
DAgle@Klinedinstlaw.com 
GGarbacz@Klinedinstlaw.com 
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